REALOGY CORP Form 8-K December 19, 2008

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): December 18, 2008 (December 18, 2008)

Realogy Corporation

(Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in Charter)

Delaware (State or Other Jurisdiction of Incorporation) 333-148153 (Commission File Number) 20-4381990 (I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)

One Campus Drive

Parsippany, NJ 07054

(Address of Principal Executive Offices) (Zip Code)

(973) 407-2000

 $(Registrant \ \ s \ telephone \ number, including \ area \ code)$

None

(Former Name or Former Address, if Changed Since Last Report)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions (see General Instruction A.2. below):

- " Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)
- " Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)
- " Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
- " Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Item 8.01. Other Events.

Realogy Corporation (the Company) announced that it is immediately terminating its invitations for commitments of up to \$500,000,000 aggregate principal amount of new second lien incremental term loans (the Second Lien Incremental Term Loans) from holders of each of the Company s 10.50% Senior Notes due 2014 (the Senior Cash Notes), 12.375% Senior Subordinated Notes due 2015 (the Senior Subordinated Notes and 11.00%/11.75% Senior Toggle Notes due 2014 (the Senior Toggle Notes and, collectively with the Senior Cash Notes and the Senior Subordinated Notes, the Existing Notes). Existing Notes previously delivered will be promptly returned to the holders.

As previously announced, on November 26, 2008, Bank of New York Mellon, the trustee (the Trustee) under the Indenture, dated as of April 10, 2007, pursuant to which the Senior Toggle Notes were issued (the Senior Toggle Notes Indenture), and High River Limited Partnership, a holder of Senior Toggle Notes (High River and, together with the Trustee, the Plaintiffs), filed a complaint (the Complaint) in the Court of Chancery of the State of Delaware (the Court) seeking, among other things, declaratory relief that the incurrence of the Second Lien Incremental Loans constitute a breach of the Senior Toggle Notes Indenture (the Contract Claim). On December 18, 2008, the Court granted the Plaintiffs motion for partial summary judgment with respect to the Contract Claim.

The Company anticipates it will continue to explore other opportunities to reduce its outstanding indebtedness and improve its capital structure. The termination of the transaction will have no impact on the operations of the Company.

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Realogy Corporation

By: /s/ Anthony E. Hull Name: Anthony E. Hull

Title: Executive Vice President, Chief Financial

Officer and Treasurer

Date: December 18, 2008

ings'">"

Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)

"Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

"Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

"Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Item 1.01Entry into a Material Definitive Agreement.

Staffing 360 Solutions, Inc. (the "Company") announced today that it had entered into a Securities Purchase Agreement (the "Securities Purchase Agreement") with a purchaser (the "Purchasers") on June 24, 2016, pursuant to which the Company sold to the Purchasers 211 shares of the Company's Series D Preferred Stock at a face value of \$10,000 per share of Series D Preferred, and Original Issue Discount of 5% and a conversion price into common stock of \$2.50 per share, for aggregate proceeds of approximately \$2 million, before placement fees and estimated offering expenses. The offering of the Series D Preferred Stock was made under the Company's shelf registration statement on Form S-3 (Registration No. 333-208910) (the "Registration Statement"), including a related prospectus dated March 23, 2016, as supplemented by a Prospectus Supplement dated June 27, 2016 (the "Prospectus Supplement"), which was filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission pursuant to Rule 424(b)(5) under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended. The Series D Preferred Stock are being delivered against payment of the purchase price on or about June 27, 2016.

In connection with the offer and sale of the Series D Preferred Stock, the Company entered into a Placement Agency Agreement (the "Placement Agency Agreement"), dated June 23, 2016, with Source Capital Group, Inc. ("Source Capital") pursuant to which the Company engaged Source Capital to act as placement agent for this transaction. Source Capital has no commitment to purchase any of the Company's Common Stock and is acting only as an agent in obtaining indications of interest for the Common Stock from certain purchasers who will purchase the Series D Preferred Stock directly from the Company. Pursuant to the Placement Agency Agreement, the Company agreed to pay Source Capital an 8% placement agent fee of \$160,000 in connection with the sale of the Series D Preferred Stock. In the Placement Agency Agreement, the Company agreed to indemnify Source Capital, its affiliates and each person controlling Source Capital and the directors, officers, and employees of Source Capital, its affiliates and each such controlling person from and against liabilities resulting from this offering and to contribute to payments Source Capital may be required to make for these liabilities.

A copy of the Securities Purchase Agreement is filed as Exhibit 10.1 to this Current Report on Form 8-K and incorporated by reference herein. A copy of the Placement Agency Agreement is filed as Exhibit 10.2 to this Current Report on Form 8-K and incorporated by reference herein.

Item 5.03Amendments to Articles of Incorporation or Bylaws; Change in Fiscal Year.

The Company filed a Certificate of Designation of Series D Preferred Stock (the "Certificate of Designation") with the Nevada Secretary of State, whereby the Company designated 5,000 (five thousand) shares as Series D Preferred, par value \$0.00001 per share (the "Series D Preferred Stock"). The Series D Preferred Stock shall have a face value of \$10,000 per share (the "Face Value"), original issue discount of 5% ("OID") and conversion price of \$2.50 per share. The Certificate of Designation sets forth the voting powers, designations, preferences, privileges, limitations, restrictions and relative rights applicable to the Series D Preferred Stock. Except as otherwise required by law, the Series D Preferred Stock shall have no voting rights, except: (a) during a period where a dividend (or part of a dividend) is in arrears; (b) on a proposal to reduce the Company's share capital; (c) on a resolution to approve the terms of a buy-back

agreement; (d) on a proposal to wind up the Company; (e) on a proposal for the disposal of all or substantially all the Company's property, business and undertaking; and (f) during the winding-up of the entity.

Upon any liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the Company, whether voluntary or involuntary, after payment or provision for payment of debts and other liabilities of the Company, pari passu with any distribution or payment made to the holders of Preferred Stock and Common Stock by reason of their ownership thereof, the holders of Series D Preferred Stock (each a "Holder") will be entitled to be paid out of the assets of the Company available for distribution to its stockholders an amount with respect to each share of Series D Preferred Stock equal to \$10,000.00, plus an amount equal to any accrued but unpaid In-Kind Accrual thereon.

Commencing on the date of the issuance of any such shares of Series D Preferred Stock, each outstanding share of Series D Preferred Stock will accrue a cumulative in-kind payment accrual ("In-Kind Accrual"), at a rate equal to 6.50% per annum, subject to adjustment as provided in this Certificate of Designations, of the Face Value. In-Kind Accrual will be payable with respect to any shares of Series D Preferred Stock upon any of the following: (a) upon redemption of such shares in accordance with the Certificate of Designation; (b) upon conversion of such shares in accordance with the Certificate of Designation; and (c) when, as and if otherwise declared by the board of directors of the Company.

Each share of Series D Preferred Stock shall be convertible at the option of the Company and Holder thereof, in accordance with the Certificate of Designation, into that number of shares of Common Stock (subject to the limitations set forth in the Certificate of Designation) determined by dividing the Face Value of such share of Series D Preferred Stock by the conversion price for the Series D Preferred Stock, which shall equal \$2.50, subject to adjustment in accordance with the Certificate of Designation. Holders may effect conversions by providing the Company with a conversion notice in accordance

with form and procedures set forth in the Certificate of Designation. The shares of common stock underlying the Series D Preferred Stock offered by this prospectus supplement will be fully paid and non-assessable.

The Company may not issue shares of Common Stock to any Holder which, when aggregated with all other shares of Common Stock then deemed beneficially owned by such Holder, would result in such Holder owning more than 4.99% of all Common Stock outstanding immediately after giving effect to such issuance; provided, however, that such Holder may increase such amount to 9.99% upon not less than 61 days' prior notice to the Company.

The Certificate of Designation was filed in connection with the Company's issuance of an aggregate of 211 shares of Series D Preferred Stock to the Purchasers pursuant to the Securities Purchase Agreement. The Certificate of Designation and related issuances were approved by the Company's board of directors on June 24, 2016.

A copy of the Certificate of Designation as filed with the Secretary of State of Nevada is attached as Exhibit 3.1 hereto and is incorporated herein by reference. The foregoing description of the material terms of the Certificate of Designation and Series D Preferred Stock does not purport to be complete and is qualified in its entirety by reference to such exhibit.

Item 9.01Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits.

The exhibits listed in the following Exhibit Index are filed as part of this current report.

Exhibit	Description
No.	
3.1	Certificate of Designation of Series D Preferred Stock
10.1	Securities Purchase Agreement, dated June 24, 2016, by and between the Company and the Purchasers of
	the Series D Preferred
10.2	Placement Agency Agreement dated June 23, 2016, between the Company and Source Capital Group, Inc.

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Date: June 27, 2016 STAFFING 360 SOLUTIONS, INC.

By:/s/ Brendan Flood Brendan Flood Executive Chairman